

No. 02-20-00002-CV

**In the Court of Appeals for the Second Judicial District
Fort Worth, Texas**

T.L., A MINOR AND MOTHER, T.L., ON HER BEHALF,
Appellants,

v.

COOK CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the 48th Judicial District Court, Tarrant County

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS, GOVERNOR
GREG ABBOTT, AND ATTORNEY GENERAL
KEN PAXTON AS AMICI CURIAE**

GREG ABBOTT
Governor of Texas

Office of the Governor
P.O. Box 12428
Austin, Texas 78711
Tel.: (512) 463-2000
Fax: (512) 463-1932

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24094710

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for State Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties, Amici, and Counsel.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	viii
Introduction.....	1
Record References.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	2
I. Overview.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Section 166.046 Unconstitutionally Authorizes Deprivations of Life and Liberty Without Due Course of Law.....	7
A. Section 166.046 provides for inadequate approval of life- ending decisions.....	8
B. On its face, section 166.046 violates procedural due course.....	9
1. The denial of life-saving medical treatment is the denial of a constitutionally protected interest.....	10
2. Section 166.046 fails to provide adequate notice, a meaningful opportunity to be heard, or an impartial arbiter.....	11
II. The Hospital Cannot Avoid the Question of Section 166.046’s Constitutionality.....	14
A. The constitutionality of section 166.046 is central to the family’s request for injunctive relief.....	14
B. A private hospital subjects itself to due-course constraints and section-1983 liability when it employs section 166.046.	16
1. A private actor’s conduct constitutes state action for due- process and section-1983 purposes when it is fairly attributable to the State.	16

2. A private health care provider’s use of section 166.046 is an exercise of rights and privileges created by state law.	18
3. When it uses section 166.046’s procedures, a private health care provider is effectively a state actor.	19
Prayer	25
Certificate of Service.....	26
Certificate of Compliance	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	21
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	16, 20
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	20, 23
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	10
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	17, 18, 19
<i>Golden Eagle Archery, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 362 (Tex. 2000)	12–13
<i>Highland Homes Ltd. v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 403 (Tex. 2014)	11
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	16
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	12

<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	12, 13
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	10
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	11
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	23
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	22
<i>Republican Party of Tex. v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. 1997)	16, 17, 20
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	10
<i>Univ. of Tex. Med. Sch. at Hous. v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995)	9–10, 12
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	23, 24
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	10

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const.:

art. VI, cl. 3	viii
amend. V	7, 8
amend. XIV	3, 16, 17
amend. XIV, § 1	1, 8, 9, 10, 12

Tex. Const.:

art. I, § 19	1, 3, 9, 16
art. XVI, § 1	viii
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 16, 17

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:	
ch. 37	3
§ 37.006(b)	viii
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
ch. 166.....	11, 13
§§ 161.031–161.033	13
§ 161.0315(a)	13
§ 166.002(6)	13
§ 166.002(10).....	9
§ 166.045(c).....	14, 15, 18, 21
§ 166.045(d).....	2, 8, 19, 22, 24
§ 166.046	<i>passim</i>
§ 166.046(a).....	8, 13, 15, 18, 22, 24
§ 166.046(b)(2).....	9, 11
§ 166.046(b)(4).....	9
§ 166.046(b)(4)(A).....	12
§ 166.046(b)(4)(B).....	24
§ 166.046(d).....	9
§ 166.046(e).....	8, 11, 14, 15, 19, 21, 24
§ 166.046(g).....	4, 8, 14
§ 166.051.....	15, 19, 21
ch. 552	viii
Va. Stat. § 54.1-2990	1
Other Authorities:	
Magna Carta	7
Nora O’Callaghan:	
<i>Dying for Due Process: The Unconstitutional Medical Futility Provision</i> <i>of the Texas Advance Directives Act</i> , 60 Baylor L. Rev. 527 (2008)	12
<i>When Atlas Shrugs: May the State Wash Its Hands of Those in Need of</i> <i>Life-Sustaining Medical Treatment</i> , 18 Health Matrix: Journal of Law-Medicine 291 (2008)	19, 22
Order, <i>T.L. v. Cook Children’s Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 02-20-00002-CV (Jan. 3, 2020)	5

Richard C. Reuben, *Public Justice: Toward a State Action Theory of
Alternative Dispute Resolution*, 85 Cal. L. Rev. 577 (1997) 18
